CHAPTER 193-S. F. No. 686

An act to amend Section 5747, General Statutes 1923, relating to the qualifications of applicants to practice the profession of nursing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Examinations—Notices—Fee—Qualifications.—That Section 5747, General Statutes 1923, be amended so as to read as follows:

- "5747. Said board shall hold public examination at least once in each year at such times and places as it may determine, and notice of the time and place of such examination shall be given by a publication thereof at least ten days before such examination, in a daily newspaper published at the capital of the state, and said board may give such other notice as it deems advisable. Any person desiring to obtain a certificate of registration under this act shall make application to said board therefor, and shall pay to the treasurer of said board an examination fee of \$15, and shall present himself or herself at the next regular meeting of said board for examination of applicants, and upon said board being satisfied that the applicant possesses the following qualifications:
 - (1) Is of the age of twenty-one years or over,
 - (2) Is of good moral character,
- (3) As to any applicant who presents himself or herself for examination on and after September 1, 1929, that such applicant has received an education equivalent to one year of high school, and as to any applicant who presents himself or herself for examination on and after September 1, 1935, that such applicant has received an education equivalent to two years of high school, provided, however, that the provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to those who have entered a school of nursing prior to September 1, 1929, but as to those persons the provisions of this subdivision as it stood prior to the amendment thereof shall remain applicable, and
 - (4) Has graduated, or is within three months of graduating from a school of nursing connected with a general hospital where three years of training, with a systematic course of instruction is given; or has graduated, or is within three months of graduation, from a school of nursing in connection with a hospital of good standing supplying a systematic three years' training corresponding to the above standards, which training may be obtained in two or more schools of nursing, said board shall proceed to examine said applicant in both theoretical and practical nursing and upon such applicant passing said examination to the satisfaction of said board, said

board shall enter said applicant's name in the register, hereinafter provided for, and shall issue to said person a certificate of registration authorizing said person to practice the profession of nursing as a registered nurse, provided, however, that any applicant who prior to the completion of the three year course of training required by this act passes said examination to the satisfaction of the board must, before he or she shall be granted a certificate of registration as a registered nurse, present to the board satisfactory evidence that he or she has completed the full three years of training as required by this act."

Approved April 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 711

An act to amend Section 3, Chapter 259, General Laws 1925, relating to county boards fixing the salary of the county attorney and to fix the salary for the number of assistants, clerks and other help within certain limits in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of assistants to county attorney in certain counties.—That Section 3, Chapter 259, General Laws 1925, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 3. Such county attorney shall appoint and employ a first assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be fixed by the county board of said county at not less than \$3,600.00 and not more than \$4,500.00 per annum; a second assistant county attorney whose salary shall be not more than \$3,600.00 per annum; a third assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be not more than \$3,300.00 per annum; a fourth assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be not more than \$3,000.00 per annum; and one investigator whose salary shall be not more than \$2,700.00 per annum, all as shall be fixed within such limits by the county board of any such county. All of said Assistant County Attornevs shall be attorneys duly admitted to practice in all the courts of the State of Minnesota, and they shall take the official oath of office and execute a bond in all respects the same as the county attorney is by law required to execute, and all said Assistant County Attorneys shall be fully authorized to do and perform, at the direction of the county attorney, any and all duties per-